
AGENDA

September 8, 2025

6:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Public Hearings

Case No. 13103 – Jill Snyder
seeks variances from the separation distance requirements for proposed structures 
(Section 115-25 and 115-172 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the southeast side of Golden Avenue within the Sea Air Village 
Manufactured Home Park. 911 Address: 20011 Golden Avenue, Lot L61, Rehoboth 
Beach. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-310.00-57198

Case No. 13110 – Kevin Martin
seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirement for a proposed structure 
(Section 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the southeast side of Bayview West within the Bay View Estates 
Subdivision. 911 Address: 38853 Bayview West, Selbyville. Zoning District: AR-1. 
Tax Map: 533-19.00-185.00

Case No. 13111 – Paul and Cynthia McMullen
seek variances from the separation distance requirements for a proposed structures 
(Section 115-25 and 115-172 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the northwest side of Atlantic Avenue within the Sea Air Village 
Manufactured Home Park. 911 Address: 19940 Atlantic Avenue, Lot E28, Rehoboth 
Beach. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-310.00-57921

Case No. 13112 – Ernie Ritchey and Robert Nevrly
seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirements for a proposed structure 
(Section 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is 
located on the northwest side of Canal Road within the Rehoboth Manor Subdivision. 
911 Address: 20612 Canal Road, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: GR. Tax Map: 
334-19.12-21.11
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Case No. 13113 – Kings Creek Country Club, Inc.
seeks variances from the front and side yard setback requirements for proposed 
structures (Section 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The 
property is located on the southeast side of Kings Creek Circle within the Kings Creek 
Country Club. 911 Address: 98 Kings Creek Circle, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning 
District: AR-1. Tax Map: 334-13.00-1158.00

Additional Business

Executive Session

********************************
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-MEETING DETAILS- 

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on _______________. at 4:30 
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include 
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on 
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/.

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to 
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on 
_______________.

####

https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast
https://sussexcountyde.gov/
mailto:pandz@sussexcountyde.gov
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DRAWN BY: DATE: SHEET#:

5215 WEST WOODMILL DRIVE
UNIT 38

WILMINGTON, DE 19808
PH: 302-992-7900

35516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1
FIVE POINTS SQUARE

LEWES, DE 19958
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12 AUGUST 2025

PLAN #: 23896LA-333945

RAG BOA-1REVISIONDATE CHKD.
UPDATED SITE DETAILS8/7/25 R.A.G.

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
VARIANCE APPLICATION
FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS:
PARCEL 3, KINGS CREEK COUNTRY CLUB
ALSO KNOWN AS:
98 KINGS CREEK CIRCLE
SITUATE IN:
LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED * SUSSEX COUNTY
STATE OF DELAWARE
TAX PARCEL #: (P/O) 334-13.00-1158.00
SCALE: 1"=30'

APPROVED:

 ROGER A. GROSS, P.E.  (DE REGISTRATION NO. 7842)                                                       DATE:
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PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCES

SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF § 115-209, THE BOARD SHALL HAVE THE POWER TO GRANT THE
FOLLOWING VARIANCES:
"A VARIATION IN THE YARD REQUIREMENTS IN ANY DISTRICT SO AS TO RELIEVE PRACTICAL
DIFFICULTIES OR PARTICULAR HARDSHIPS IN CASES WHEN AND WHERE, BY REASON OF EXCEPTIONAL
NARROWNESS, SHALLOWNESS OR OTHER UNUSUAL CHARACTERISTIC OF SIZE OR SHAPE OF A SPECIFIC
PIECE OF PROPERTY AT THE TIME OF THE ENACTMENT OF SUCH REGULATION OR RESTRICTION OR BY
REASON OF EXCEPTIONAL TOPOGRAPHICAL CONDITIONS OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY SITUATION OR
CONDITION OF SUCH PIECE OF PROPERTY OR BY REASON OF THE USE OR DEVELOPMENT OF
PROPERTY IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT THERETO, THE STRICT APPLICATION OF EACH REGULATION OR
RESTRICTION WOULD RESULT IN PECULIAR AND EXCEPTIONAL PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES TO OR
EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP UPON THE OWNER OF SUCH PROPERTY."
1. A 24.5-FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED THIRTY FOOT (30') FRONT YARD SETBACK HAS BEEN

REQUESTED FOR THE OPERATIONS BUILDING FROM THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.
2. A 2.7-FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED FIFTEEN FOOT (15') SIDE YARD SETBACK HAS BEEN

REQUESTED FOR THE OPERATIONS BUILDING FROM THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.
3. A 17.9-FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED THIRTY FOOT (30') FRONT YARD SETBACK HAS BEEN

REQUESTED FOR THE ESD WASH FROM  THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.
4. A 15.4-FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED THIRTY FOOT (30') FRONT YARD SETBACK HAS BEEN

REQUESTED FOR THE FUELING STATION FROM THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.
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